P/NO : MFL68883802
INSTALLATION MANUAL
AIR
CONDITIONER
[Representative] LG Electronics Inc. EU Representative : LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.
Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands
[Manufacturer] LG Electronics Inc. Changwon 2nd factory 84, Wanam-ro, Seongsan-gu, Changwon-si,

LIS
H
Model Designation
Indoor unit
Outdoor unit
Airborne Noise Emission
The A-weighted sound pressure emitted by
this product is below 70 dB.
** The noise level can vary depending on the
site.
The figures quoted are emission level and are
not necessarily safe working levels. Whilst
there is a correlation between the emission
and exposure levels, this cannot be used reli-
ably to determine whether or not further pre-
cautions are required. Factor that influence
the actual level of exposure of the workforce
include the characteristics of the work room
and the other sources of noise, i.e. the num-
ber of equipment and other adjacent process-
es and the length of time for which an opera-
tor exposed to the noise. Also, the permissi-
ble exposure level can vary from country to
country. This information, however, will
enable the user of the equipment to make a
better evaluation of the hazard and risk.
Limiting concentration
Limiting concentration is the limit of Freon gas
concentration where immediate measures can
be taken without hurting human body when
refrigerant leaks in the air. The limiting con-
centration shall be described in the unit of
kg/m3 (Freon gas weight per unit air volume)
for facilitating calculation.
Calculate refrigerant concentration
Refrigerant
concentration
=
Limiting concentration: 0.44kg/m3(R410A)
Total amount of replenished refrig-
erant in refrigerant facility (kg)
Capacity of smallest room where
indoor unit is installed (m3)
1 The height of H frame must be more
than 2 times the snowfall and its width
shall not exceed the width of the prod-
uct. (If width of the frame is wider than
that of the product, snow may accumu-
late)
2 Don't install the suction hole and dis-
charge hole of the Outdoor Unit facing
the seasonal wind.
SM AWR09 BN 0
Serial number
Indoor
Detailed product type
AQ  : Deluxe                 SQ  : Standard
AH* : Panel type color_Gallery(1), Silvr(V),
 Red(E),  Gold(G),  White Silver(H)
AW* : Mirror type color_Mirror(R),  Silver(
 White(W)
AH  : Ceiling cassette
L     : Low static
No mark for Standard Inverter indoor units
Nominal Capacity
EX) 9,000 Btu/h Class  ➝ ’09’
      24,000 Btu/h Class ➝ ’24’
Type
Model Type
M : Multi Indoor unit
C : Common Indoor unit for
 Universal and Multi
S : Wall mounted/ARTCOOL Mirror